
486 	LAWS OP WISCONSIN—Ch. 315-316. 

No. 516, S.] 	 [Published June 8, 1905. 

CHAPTER 315. 

AN ACT to provide for the replacement of reference and pro-
fessional works destroyed by the capitol fire in the library 
of the office of the state superintendent of public instruc-
tion and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Purpose of appropriation. SEarioN 1. There is hereby ap-
propriated from the general fund of the state treasury the sum 
of five hundred dollars to enable the state superintendent of 
public instruction to replace in part, the volumes of reference 
and professional works destroyed by the capitol fire. 

SEarioN 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 7, 1905. 

No. 524, S.] 	 [Published June 8, 1905. 

CHAPTER 316. 
AN ACT to amend section 2424 of the statutes of 1898, relat- 

ing to the terms of court in the Tenth Judicial Circuit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Terms of court. SEcTioN 3. The eleventh paragraph of sec-
tion 2424 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Tenth Circuit. In the county of Florence on the 
second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in October; 
in the county of Forest on the third Tuesday in Apra and the 
third Tuesday in October; in the county of Langkule on the 
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first Monday in May and the second Monday in November; in 
the county of Outagamie on the first Monday in March and the 
third Monday in September; • • • in the county of Sha-
wano on the third Monday in May and the first Monday in 
December. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after July 1st, 1905. 

Approved June 7, 1905. 

No. 529, S.] 	 [Published June 8, 1905. 

CHAPTER 317. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 19 of the laws of 1905, entitled "An 
act creating a grain and warehouse coin-  mission for the state 
of Wisconsin and providing for licensing and regulating 
warehouses and elevators and for the storage, weighing and 
inspection of grain in the city of Superior and conditionally 
at other terminal points in said state." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Public warehouse defined; when elevator or warehouse may 
be excepted from provisions of this act. SECTION 1. Section 
6 of chapter 19 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1905 is 
hereby amended by adding at the end of said section 6, the 
following: "provided, however, that the commission may, 
whenever in its judgment the same is advisable, by reason of 
weather conditions or because of rust, smut, blight or other 
defects or by reason of competitive markets or inspection affect-
ing the handling, storage, sale or other disposition of grain, give 
written permission to any of said elevators or warehouses for a 
period of six months at any one time, to mix the grain of dif-
ferent owners together, store different lots or parcels . without 
preserving the identity of each and issue warehouse receipts with- 


